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Mr. Roger Fisher is seeking approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a 
62’x160’ gravel parking area for a Commercial Parking area at 1155 Virginia Avenue.  The 
property is zoned UV, Urban Village. 

The City of Hapeville’s Planning Commission recommended DENIAL of the Conditional Use 
Permit on September 8, 2016. 























 
Department of Planning & Zoning 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO:     Brian Wismer, Planning Commission Chairman 
 
FROM:   Bill Johnston, City Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Application to allow a Commercial Parking Lot behind 1155 Virginia Avenue on 

Norman Berry Drive – Addendum Report 
 
DATE:    Thursday, 8 September 2016 
 
Background 

This application was tabled at the August meeting of Planning Commission. The applicant has now submitted a 

“Quit Claim Deed” conveying ownership interest in Tract 1, the northern tract and the site of a proposed “Yotel” 

hotel, to the owner of Tract 2, location of the Landmark Diner and other businesses. This results in the entire 

property being owned by a single entity. 

 

The Findings, Conclusions and Recommendation from the August 4, 2016 report are generally unchanged unless 

noted otherwise and follow below: 

  

Findings 

This property, known as Hapeville Center, was originally developed as a single tract and assigned an address of 

1155 Virginia Avenue. Subsequently, the property which is zoned U-V, Urban Village, was subdivided into Tract 1 

and Tract 2 with the latter being developed in such hospitality uses as Landmark Diner, Michon’s and Smoothie 

King. Tract 1 contains paved parking that was installed prior to the subdivision and presumably used for overflow 

parking generated by uses at 1155 Virginia Avenue. The reason for the re-platting was a proposed “Yotel” hotel on 

Tract 1, the northern tract. The centerline of the driveway off Norman Berry forms the east-west common 

boundary. 

 
The tracts are held in different ownerships with Tract 1 owned by Fort Wayne Capital LLC, Brian Knight, and 

Tract 2 owned by Hapeville Capital LLC, Jay R. Patel. While these entities share a common address, the Secretary 

of State’s Office lists those respective individuals as owning the LLC’s. Accordingly, the lot in question, Tract 1, is 

a separate lot of record. Any parking on this lot constitutes a free-standing parking lot. The parking lot cannot be 

considered as accessory to the Tract 2 uses, that is, the retail and hospitality uses. 

 
The application for a conditional use permit to allow a commercial parking lot proposes a 62-foot by 160-foot 

gravel surfaced parking lot. (See ALTA Survey dated December 2, 2013) This would accommodate approximately 

30 vehicles. The existing paved parking located on Tract 1 accommodates 78 vehicles for a total of roughly 108 

spaces. The application describes the project as a “parking area to provide additional overflow parking at peak 

business hours.”  
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Surrounding Context 

Surrounding uses are hotels, limited retail, office and service uses. No “free standing” commercial parking lots 

are operated in the vicinity. 

 
Adopted Plans Guidance 

The Future Development Map designates the property as “Commercial,” along with nearby properties in this 

commercial node. The proposed use is compatible with that designation. Guidance in the Hapeville 

Comprehensive Plan 2005-2025, other than the Future Land Use designation of “Commercial” as well, is not 

small bore enough to encompass a relatively minor parking lot. The property is not located within the 2005 LCI 

Study boundary. 

 

Ordinance Guidance as to the U-V Zone 

According to Sec. 93-11.2-1 Intent of the Ordinance, the U-V, Urban Village Zone was established to accomplish 

the following objectives: 

 

(1) Accommodate a mixed-use, urban fabric that preserves neighborhood scale; 

 

(2) Accommodate residents in the district with pedestrian access to services and employment  

 

(3) Promote neighborhoods established near shopping and employment centers; 

 

(4) Encourage pedestrian and neighborhood uses in the commercial area; 

 

(5) Discourage land uses that are automobile or transportation related; 

 

(6) Exclude industrial uses such as manufacturing, processing and warehousing; 
 

(7) Promote retail and related commercial uses such as business offices, florists, card shops, antique 

shops, new apparel shops and banks; and 

 
(8) Encourage intensified mixed-use with commercial uses on the ground floor and dwellings 

above.” 

 

The proposed parking lot conflicts with objectives (4) and (5) and does not advance the others with the 

exception of objective (7). 

 

Ordinance Provisions as to Parking 

Sec. 93-23-5. Surfacing and maintenance, subsection (a) provides the following parking standard: 
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“Nonresidential. All driveways, off-street parking and loading facilities required, pursuant to the provisions of this 

chapter, shall be hard surfaced pavement, drained, lighted and maintained by the owner in accordance with 

specifications of the city. Parking areas that are in excess of the parking requirements of this chapter may consist of 

pervious materials provided the total number of parking spaces does not exceed 110 percent of the requirement.” 

 

Accordingly, the proposed gravel surface does not comply with the Ordinance hard surfaced pavement 

standard. In addition, the referenced pervious materials do not apply to the proposed parking lot as no parking 

demand is generated on the property. Therefore, there can be no “parking areas that are in excess of the 

parking requirements.” NOTE: The proposed parking on the entire lot can be considered as a combination of 

parking accessory to the established businesses AND parking available to the public. 

 

The applicant is seeking approval of a conditional use to allow the existing paved parking and the proposed 

gravel parking to be used to provide additional overflow parking, presumably generated by establishments on 

Tract 1, Hapeville Center, at peak business hours. That process is described below; NOTE: While the applicant is 

not proposing “public parking,” unless Mayor and Council were to override the provision of Sec. 93-23-5 

concerning the limitation of 110 percent, the parking would have to be considered a parking lot. 

 

Sec. 93-11.2-5. Conditional uses of the U-V Zone permits parking lots as a conditional use: 

 

Specific uses may be permitted as conditional uses, provided conformance to the purpose and intent of the 

applicable code. Such uses are: 

 

(6) Parking lots (except for municipal parking lots benefiting the U-V zone) 

 

 

Conditional Use Procedures Mirror the Rezoning Process 

Conditional uses are subject to procedures identical to those for consideration of a property rezoning as 

provided below: 

 

Sec. 93-3.2-1. Permit required 

 

“Zoning districts established herein permit certain uses which are allowable therein provided they meet specified 

conditions, as set forth therein and here. No such use shall be permitted until a conditional use permit has been 

issued authorizing such use. The procedures for granting such permits shall be the same as for amendments to 

the zoning ordinance or zoning map.” 

 

The process for reviewing conditional use applications is established in Sec. 93-3.2-2. Review of applications: 

 



 

Brian Wismer, Planning Commission Chairman 

Conditional Use Application to allow a Commercial Parking Lot behind 1155 Virginia Avenue on Norman Berry 
Drive – Addendum Report 
Thursday, 8 September 2016 

4 of 8 

 

“Those conditions specified in the zoning district regulations shall be considered to be the minimum standards 

which must be met before the conditional use application may be considered by the planning commission for 

review and recommendation and the mayor and council for decision. In deciding whether or not a conditional use 

meets the minimum standards and promotes the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the city, the mayor 

and council shall utilize the applicable standards of review of section 93-25-6.” 

 

Sec. 93-3.2-3. Issuance of permit also sets forth the process for Mayor and Council review of conditional use 

applications: 

 

“If the mayor and council, after applying the evidence to the standards of review, have been convinced that the 

allowance of the conditional use will promote the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the city, a 

conditional use permit may be granted, subject to those provisions that may be imposed by the mayor and 

council.” 

 

This means that conditions of approval may be recommended by Planning Commission and assigned to the 

granting of the conditional use by Mayor and Council. 

 

Conclusions 

Sec. 93-25-6. Standards of review establishes the following criteria for evaluating the appropriateness of a 

property rezoning and a conditional use: 

 

“In ruling on any matter herein in which the exercise of discretion is required, or in ruling upon any application 

for zoning map amendment, the administrative official or legislative body shall act in the best interest of the 

health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the city. In doing so, they will consider one or more of the following 

factors as they may be relevant to the application:” 

 

The relevant criteria and analysis of the impact of the proposed conditional use on these criteria are reprinted 

below: 

 

The existing land use pattern. 

Properties near the I-85 interchange, including the 1155 Virginia Avenue property, comprise a hospitality node.  

The property is removed from neighborhoods and is situated in a relatively, intensely developed commercial 

district. The proposed parking lot is consistent with the existing land use pattern established by nearby 

commercial uses, all of which contain surface parking. 

 

The population density pattern and possible increase or overtaxing of the load one public facilities including, but 

not limited to, schools, utilities, and streets 

 

 



 

Brian Wismer, Planning Commission Chairman 

Conditional Use Application to allow a Commercial Parking Lot behind 1155 Virginia Avenue on Norman Berry 
Drive – Addendum Report 
Thursday, 8 September 2016 

5 of 8 

 

The proposed parking lot will add approximately 30 vehicles to the area. However, as the property ownership is 

now established and the parking lot configured, some 108 spaces will be added. As five hotels are found in the 

immediate vicinity, including the massive Hilton, the impact on four-lane Virginia Avenue will be minimal. A 

report by Hapeville PD that focused on the traffic that would have been generated by the then proposed “Yotel” 

concluded that traffic impacts, including the intersection of Norman Berry Boulevard and Virginia Avenue, would 

not overtax local streets. Finally, 78 of the 108 spaces are presumably now being used. NOTE: The Quit Claim 

Deed has caused a reversion of the property back to a single lot. Accordingly, only 30 spaces would be “new” 

spaces. 

 

The possible impact on the environment, including, but not limited to, drainage, soil erosion and sedimentation, 

flooding, air quality and water quantity 

Considerable attention has recently been focused on permeable pavements and stormwater runoff. The 

proposed gravel will minimize stormwater runoff and properly maintained over what is expected to be an 

interim period, will not add to sedimentation of the city’s surface water drainage system. NOTE: More recent 

guidance from GAEPD indicates that “gravel” becomes “impervious.” The impact on stormwater would then be 

that of pavement and the City Engineer would enforce development standards in reviewing civil plans. 

 

Whether the proposed zoning map amendment will be a deterrent to the value or improvement of development 

of adjacent property in accordance with existing regulations 

Appropriate screening, in compliance with Sec. 93-23-18. Landscape requirements for vehicular use areas, can 

mitigate any adverse impact on surrounding uses. Given that screening, the proposed conditional use will not be 

a deterrent to the value or development of adjacent property. 

 
Whether there are substantial reasons why the property cannot be used in accordance with existing regulations 

A wide range of office, institutional, retail, service and other commercial uses is available to the property owner. 

Many adjacent and nearby properties have been developed in such uses. 

 
The aesthetic effect of existing and future use of the property as it relates to the surrounding area 

In response to an application for a conditional use on nearby property that could have introduced approximately 

800 vehicles, the following observation was made: “Commercial parking lots play a very diminished role in 

community building and in promoting the hospitality and office environment represented by the uses on Tract 1, 

by Delta operations, Delta Credit Union, and hotels and services establishments in the immediate vicinity. The 

latter uses are complementary in forming a commercial node that caters to residents, office workers, airport 

employees and air travelers. The parking lot proposal would not fulfill such a role and could have a deleterious 

effect on future use of the property and the surrounding area.” The proposed parking lot differs in two respects, 

the use being proposed here is expected to be temporary and would be limited to approximately 108 parking 

spaces, 78 of which have been on the ground and used for a number of years without apparent incident. 
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The consideration of the preservation of the integrity of residential neighborhoods shall be considered to carry 

great weight 

The location is far removed from the nearest neighborhood, the Virginia Park neighborhood. Vehicles accessing 

the proposed parking are expected to represent traffic already drawn to this commercial node. The proposed 

conditional use is not expected to adversely impact Hapeville’s neighborhoods. 

  

Recommendation 

Based on the above findings and conclusions, a recommendation of approval of the proposed parking lot as a 

conditional use is appropriate, subject to the following conditions. The existing paved parking is apparently 

already used for parking. Accordingly, no new demand is associated with that 78-space parking lot. The addition 

of some 30 spaces yields a scale that will not significantly increase vehicle traffic. In fact, the addition of parking 

may enhance traffic flow as motorists will have a new avenue for parking that will allow them to park and walk 

to nearby venues. 

 
1. The parking lot shall comply with all pavement standards of the Ordinance, including Sec. 93-23-5. Surfacing 

and maintenance, subsection (a) which requires hard surfaced pavement  and shall be drained, lighted and 

maintained by the owner in accordance with the specifications of the City. The use of gravel as a finish top 

course shall not be permitted. 

 
2. Landscaping in compliance with Sec. 93-23-18. Landscape requirements for vehicular use areas shall be 

installed along the frontage of Norman Berry Drive adjacent to the parking lot to screen vehicles. The 

original site plan that placed the buildings on the adjoining lot, Tract 2, with parking to the rear served to 

eliminate the view of the parking lot from the right-of-way. Such landscaping will reduce glare and the visual 

impact of the proposed parking lot. 

 
3. The conditional use shall expire within 18 months of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 
 
4. No shuttle operation shall be associated with the parking lot. 
 
5. Use of the lot shall be limited to the hours during which alcohol may be served in the city of Hapeville. 
 
6. The provision of Sec. 93-23-5. Surfacing and maintenance which states “Parking areas that are in excess of the 

parking requirements of this chapter may consist of pervious materials provided the total number of parking 

spaces does not exceed 110 percent of the requirement” is being overridden as the parking on the property 

would exceed that 110 percent limit as accessory parking. The spaces that are not accessory to the buildings 

on the premises would be considered in approval of a “parking lot” in which spaces are presumably available 

to the public. NOTE: This is a new condition. 
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c:  Commissioner Travis Horsley, Vice Chair 

 Commissioner Lucy Dolan 

 Commissioner Mark Farah 

Commissioner Kaity Ferrero 

Commissioner Jeanne Rast 

Commissioner Charlotte Rentz 

Adrienne Senter, Planning Commission Secretary 

Rick Glavosek, Police Chief 

Steven Fincher, City Attorney 

Zoning Map Exhibit 
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Google Map Image 

Tract 1 

 

  



 
 

NOTICE 
City of Hapeville 

 
 
A Public Hearing will be held by the City of Hapeville Mayor and Council on Tuesday, October 
18, 2016 in the City of Hapeville Municipal Court Annex located at 700 Doug Davis Drive, 
Hapeville, Georgia 30354 at 6:00 PM to consider the following: 
 
Conditional Use Permit: 
 
Consideration of a Conditional Use Permit for the construction of a 62’ x 160’ gravel parking lot 
at 1155 Virginia Avenue.  The property is zoned UV, Urban Village and is subject to the zoning 
regulations under Section 93-11.2-5 Conditional uses and Section 93-23-5. Surfacing and 
maintenance of the City of Hapeville Zoning Ordinance. 
Applicant:  Roger Fisher 
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